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October 15, 1992

Mr. Hiro Fukushima
Hiro’s Nursery, Inc.
1630 1é2nd Avenue,
San Leandro, CA 94578

Subject:

Dear Mr. Fukushima:

This report presents the results of closure activities associated
with removal of one underground fuel storage tank formerly
located at Hiro’s Nursery, Inc., 1630 162nd Avenue, San Leandro,
California. Included in the report are 1) a description of the
site 2) a review of site activities and observations associated
with tank closure, 3) an explanation of sampling procedures,

4) a copy of certified analytical reports and chain of custody
documentation, and 5) hazardous waste manifests for transport and
disposal of the storage tanks.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject property lies in Alameda County, within the limits of
the City of San Leandro (Plate 1, Attachment A). The underground
storage tank described in this report was installed approximately
ten years ago and was used for storage of leaded/unleaded
gasoline. The location of the underground storage tank is shown
in Plate 2 Attachment A.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE

W. A. Craig, Inc., located in Napa, California, provided
contractor services associated with tank excavation. Excavation
activities commenced on September 2, 1992. The underground tank
was transported from the site by Erickson, Inc., a licensed
hazardous waste hauler. Regulatory oversight of tank closure
activities was provided by a representative of the Alameda County
Health Care Services (ACHCS) Department of Environmental Health.
A Senior Geologist, collected the soil samples for minimum
verification analyses (MVA}. Excelchem and West, DHS certified
analytical laborateories, provided analytical services.



ATTACHMENT A

PLATES



Board (RWQCB) guidelines, on September 3,
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Preclosure Activities

The gasoline tank was empty of residual petroleum liquids.The
concrete overlying the UST was removed, and the UST was
subsequently filled with dry ice prior to removal.

Closure Activities and Observations

Closure activities were documented by the ACHCS. The tank was
cbserved to be of single wall construction. The 1,000 gallon UST
contained no indications of pits or leakage. No holes were
observed on the tank. Odor was not present in soil beneath the
tank.

Tank Removal and Transport

The tank was removed and transported from the site on September
3, 1992 under hazardous waste manifest by Erickson Inc., a
licensed hazardous waste transporter. Copies of the hazardous

waste manifests and certificates of disposal are presented in
Attachment C.

Soil Sampling for Minimum Verification Analysis

In accordance with applicable Regional Water Quality Control

235 troke i g2 B 2 o SR ' 53 18 HE PO b i pREA S ) o
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ﬁéfé cbileééed from the soil stockpileé“iﬁ'the presence of, and
at locations specified by Mr. Robert Weston of the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health. The locations of the soil

samples are shown in Plate 2, Attachment A.
Sampling Protocol

Sampling activities proceeded immediately upon removal of the
tank. Activities were witnessed by Mr. Robert Weston, Hazardous
Materials Specialist with ACHCS. Soil samples were collected from
approximately two feet below the base of the tank by driving a
Clean brass sampling tube into a consolidated block of soil
brought to grade within the excavator bucket. After removing the
upper 1"-2" of material from the bucket, the sampling tube was
driven into the secil until it was completely filled. The tube was
then withdrawn and its ends promptly covered with aluminum foil
and fitted with plastic caps. Each tube was then labeled and
immediately placed on ice. Following sampling activities, the
samples were immediately transperted and submitted to a
Department of Health Services (DHS) certified hazardous waste
analytical laboratory under appropriate Chain of Custody
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protecol.

All sampling equipment was thoroughly scrubbed and rinsed with
distilled waster prior to the beginning of sampling and between
all samplings.

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL RESULTS

A composite soil sample was obtained in the laboratory from the
s0ll samples designated S3, S4, S5 and S6.

Samples collected for minimum verlflcatlon analyses (MVA) were
analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (SFEFES
benzene, toluene total Xylenes and ethylbenzene ( BHRES T

EPA Methods 183 23028 and for Total Lead using EPA Method
7421 - Atomic Absorptlon, in accordance with appropriate
regulatory guidelines contained within Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tanks (RWQCB, 1989). Certified Analytlcal Reports and
chain of custody documentation are presented in Attachment B.

Minimum Verification Analyses (MVA)

A total of = i T wS2s have been acquired from
the excavation pit, at approx1mately nine (9) feet below ground
surface, for the purpose of minimum verification analysis (MVA).
The locations of the samples are shown in Plate 2 Attachment A,
The samples acquired for MVA Cx ; z

One composite scil sample, CS-1, has been collected from the
stockpiled soils, from locations shown in Plates 2, Attachment A.
The sample contained no detectable concentrations of total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, total xylenes and contained traces of total lead,
(below regulatory level).

S0IL STOCKPILING

Approximately twenty (20) cubic yvards of soill has been removed
from the gascline tank excavation and has been stockpiled at
locations shown in Plate 2, Attachment A. This soil remained on
site pending receipt of analytical results. No overexcavation
was necessary at this site. Alameda County Health Care Services
received and reviewed the laboratory analytical results and on
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September 17, 1992 approved Environetics’s request to backfill
the open excavation with the stockpiled soil.

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

The data and observations presented above support the

professional i S that an «wes e S S e S E AR A O o
i3 2d by MVA results.

it L,

The data and conclusions support a decision for no further action
and case closure.

REPORT SUBMITTAT,
Capies of this report should be submitted to:

Regional Water Quality Control Board
1800 Harrison Street, Rm. 700
Oakland, CA 94607

Attn: Mr. Ed Howell

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Envivronmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621

aAttn: Mr. Robert Weston

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Additional copies of this report have been provided for the
purpose of regulatory submittal.
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Should you have any questions, or if we may otherwise be of
assistance, please call Valentin at (510) 770-5733.

Sincerely yours,

ENVIRONETICS GEO-ENGINEERING

% GoranS o idbioadrn

Valentin N. Constantinescu, M.Sc.
Senior Environmental Geologist

o £ Ly )

James P. Burgard, P.E.
President

VNC/JPB/nr
Attachments
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LABORATORY RESULTS AND
CHAIN OF CUSTODY



Excelchem

Environmental Labs
8112 Patton Avenue
Citrus Heights, CA 95610
(916) 729-5313

ANALYSIE REFPORT

Attention: Mr. Valentin Constantineson Date Sampled : 9-3-92

E. G. E. Date Received: 9-4-92
200 Brown Road, Suite 200 BTEX Analyzed: 9-10-~-92
Freemont, Ca. 94539 TPHg Analyzed: 9-10-92

TPHA Analyzed: NR

Project: HIRO
Ethyl- Total

Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHA

PPM PPM PPM PEM PPM PEM
Reporting Limit:0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 1.0 10
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification
51 ND ND ND ND ND NR
50992084
82 ND ND ND ND ND NR
50892085
§3,4,5,6 ND ND ND ND ND NR

50892086

PPH = Parts per million = mg/Kg = milligram per kilogram
BD = Not detected. Compound{s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting limit.
NR = Analysis not requested.

on

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
BTEX-- Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total Xylene isomers (BTEX) are measurad by extractien using EPA
Method 5030 followed by analysis using EPA Method 8020 which utilizes a gas chromategraph (GL) equipped with
a photoionization detector (PID) and a flame-ionization detecter (FID) in series.
TPHg--Total petroteum hydrocarbons as gasoline (low-to-medium boiling points) are measured by extraction using
EPA Method 5030, followed by analysis using modified EPA Method 8015, which utilizes a GC equipped with an FID.

TPHd--Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (high boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method
3550 foltowed by mo’Tified EPA Method 8015 with direct sampie injection into a 6C equipped with an FID.

T -
e T Bl 9-15-92
Laboratory Representative Date Reported
J
EXCELCEEM

HEM INVIRONMENTAL LABS I8 CERTIFIZD BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIR
DEPARTHENT COF HEALTHE SERVICES RS A HALARDOUS WASTE

(Certification No. 1780}



JE; September 16, 1992

Sample Log 5011

Table -1: Total Lead Results for 3 Soil Sample(s)
From Project # 10320523 (Hiro)
Received 09/11/92

——all concentrations are units of mg/kg—-

Sample Total Lead
S-1 5.4
5-2 4.9
5-3,4,5,6 6.9
(Reporting Limit 1.0)

S ) ]
ey

Sfe) Kig
Skrioyr Cnemrist

Western Eqvironmenial Science & Technoiogy - 45133 County Foac 328 - Dawvis CA 85675 - 576



September 16, 1992
”E? Sample Log 5011

The following abbreviations and qualifiers may be present
in the analytical reports to follow:

ug/L
rg/kg

B

TCLP
MS
MSD

RPD

o\

REC

v

Nestern Snvironman'a,

Micrograms of target analyte in 1 Liter of sample.
Milligrams of target amnalyte in 1 kg of sample.
This data qualifier indicates that a method blank
from the analytical batch contained this compound
and the level found in the sample is within 5 times
that level. Use data with caution.

This data qualifier indicates that the presence of
the compound has been confirmed by GC/MS.

Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
Matrix Spike
Matrix Spike Duplicate

Relative Percent Difference (the difference between
two values divided by the mean, expressed as a percentage.

Percent Recovery (the ratio between the measured value
and the expected value for a spiked sample, expressed
as a percentage.

Less than
Greater than
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ATTACHMENT C

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFESTS
AND CLOSURE DOCUMENTATION
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255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 84801 k.4, CRaIG

JOB NO.
79481
Erickson, Inc,. 9532
FOR: TANK NO.
Richmond o " 09/10/52 10:02:27
-LOCATION: DATE: — _ TIME:
Vigual Gastech/1314 SMPN LG
FEST METHOD ey LART PRODUC T e
e e
 p— g T < .b W, . ;,.. " "

ey -4

“This is*te™ e =* S LT i rdance with the Amer
Pstroteum Institute and have found the condition to Wt asgigmectrdesigr _
This certificate Is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was

completed and is issued subject to compliance with ail qualifications and instructions.

v} on

By

. ~GONDITION

1000 Gallon Tank g 4 SAFE FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE

OXYGEN 20.59%
REMARKS:

LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1%

©ERICKA0N INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVFE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN

CcUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS

WASTCD FACILITY."

rea—

in the svent of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the‘;' as-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediatety stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. Thisipermit ks vaild for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occul. ..};“-,i'i“' R

hit?

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION =

SAFE FOR MEN: Mseans that in the companment or space so designated {8} The oxygen content of the atmosphers is at least
18.5 percent by volume; and that {b) Toxic matsriais in the atmosphers ars within permissable concentrations; and (¢) in the
Judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capabie of prodicing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
wniie maintained as directed on ths inspecter’s centificale ’

SAFE FOR FIRE Means thal n the compartment so cesignated (8) Tnse conceniration of Hlammabie matenals in tne
atmosphere is pelow 10 cercsnt of the {ower exploswve hmit, and tnat (o) In the judgment of the 1nspector, the resicues are
not capabls of procusing 2 higher concertraton that permitted unaer existing aimespharic cendiions 1 the presence of firg
and while mamizined as diracted on the inspector’s cerihicate, ang furtner, {¢) AlL agjacent spaces have euner Deen clgansed
sutficiently 1o prevent tnhe spread of fire, are satsfactorny inerteg, or in the case of fug) tanks, have bzen treated as desmed
necessary by the Inspecicr

The uncersigned representative acknowetges recesnt of this certificals and wncersiands the conditons ang iimtalions under

TP
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W CASE OF EMERGENCY. OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE GENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CAUFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550
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1. Germroiors US EPA 1D NG,
CAC000,.81,5360]6,8,0. 5,3

162nd. Avenue ~ San Leandro, Califormisg

64578

s.lu:-pomrlcanpawm-m
Dexalnia, Ltd.

CiAD;9:8.2:4,38, 5161

& U5 EPA, IO N

7. Trareporter 2 Company Nome

& US EPA T Nunbed

[T T SO O T T S Y T

o FOC ity Name ordd St ASCress

E‘.r:.ckson, Inc. 255 Parr Blvdl
Richmond, California 94801

>

10 US EPA KO Murmbead

CAD0,09 4,6 ,6 1319125i
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ground U.S.T.'s. SITE ESEXK LOC.&}:I.O‘D.. 1630 - 162nd Avenue San Le.andm Ca.l
24 Hr. Contact: Hero.Fukushima .= Phone #.{510) .276-5784
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ALAMEDA COUNTY -
HEALTH CARE SERVICES [/ ogﬁ
\

AGENCY '
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ? RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 84621

(510) 271-4320

September 17, 1992

Mr. Valentin Constantineson
E. G. E.

200 Brown Recad, Suite 200
Fremont, CA 94539

bear Mr. Constantineson:

This Department has received and reviewed the laboratory
analytical results sent by facsimile for the site known as Hiro's
Nursery, 1630 162nd Avenue, San Leandro. Your regquest to
backfill the open excavation with the stockpiled .soil from the
former tank location is hereby approved. This approval is based
on the non-detectable hydrocarbon contamination and the low level
of total lead found in the composited soil sample S3-S6.

This Department expects a complete report on the tank removal
activities and findings within 60 days of the actual removal.

Singerely,

Robert Weston
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: FEd towell-files



